d) A power of attorney, if the application is submitted through a proxy, along 

with proof of the proxy's citizenship; 

e) An official/certified copy of the deed of establishment of the legal entity, 

legalized by a notary; 

f) Payment of a registration fee of Rp 75,000.00 (seventy-five thousand 

rupiah) for creations, and Rp 150,000.00 (one hundred fifty thousand 

rupiah) for computer programs.48 

Given the significant importance of moral and economic rights to both the creator 

and the copyright holder, legal protection is in place to safeguard these rights. Legal 

protection, in terminology, comprises two phrases: